Department of Community Planning and Economic Development — Planning Division

Variance
BZZ-4425

Date: June 25, 2009

Applicant: Jack McLaughlin

Address of Property: 116 Cedar Lake Road South

Project Name: 116 Cedar Lake Road South

Contact Person and Phone: Jack McLaughlin, (952) 393-9967

Planning Staff and Phone: Shanna Sether (612) 673-2307

Date Application Deemed Complete: June 1, 2009

End of 60-Day Decision Period: July 31, 2009

Ward: 7 Neighborhood Organization: Bryn Mawr Neighborhood Association

Existing Zoning: R1A Single-family District

Proposed Zoning: Not applicable for this application.

Zoning Plate Number: 17

Legal Description: See survey

Proposed Use: Parcel A (westerly parcel) will be 5,200 square feet and contains an existing single-

family home and Parcel B (easterly parcel) will be 5,200 square feet and is vacant and would allow for a

new single-family home

Variance: to reduce the required northeast interior yard setback from 5 feet to 4.2 feet to allow for a lot
split

Applicable Code Provisions: Chapter 525, Article 1X, Variances, Specifically Section 525.520(1) “to
vary the yard requirements”

Background: The subject property consists of two combined platted lots (Lot 6 and Lot 7) that are
approximately 80 ft. by 130 ft. The applicant is proposing to re-establish the two original platted lots
and sell the vacant lot, which would allow for the future construction of a new single-family dwelling.
Parcel A (Lot 6) would be 5,200 square feet and 40 feet and is the site of the existing single family
home. Parcel B (Lot 7) would be 5,200 square feet and 40 feet wide and this parcel is currently vacant.
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The existing single family home is located 4.2 feet to the existing boundary that separates Lots 6 and 7.
The applicant would not be successful in proposing to split the lot along the existing boundary due to the
proximity of the existing home to the lot line without the applied variance. The minimum interior side
yard setback in the R1A District is 5 feet; therefore the applicant is applying for a variance to reduce the
northeast interior side yard setback from 5 feet to 4.2 feet.

Any future development of a single family home will also be subject to the conditions of the design
standards outlined in section 530.280 in the zoning ordinance.

530.280. Design standards. New single and two-family dwellings and multiple-family dwellings
having three (3) or four (4) dwelling units shall comply with the applicable regulations of this
zoning ordinance, including but not limited to the standards of Chapter 535, Regulations of
General Applicability, related to front entrance, window area, and walkway requirements, and
limitations on attached garages facing the front lot line. In addition, the zoning administrator shall
ensure that such uses obtain a minimum of fifteen (15) points from Table 530-2, Single and two-

family dwellings and multiple-family dwellings having three or four dwelling units. Standards

used to meet the minimum requirement must remain in place for a period of not less than fifteen
(15) years from the date of approval.

As of the writing of this report, staff has not received any comments from the Bryn Mawr Neighborhood
Association.

VARIANCE

Findings Required by the Minneapolis Zoning Code:

1.

The property cannot be put to a reasonable use under the conditions allowed by the official
controls and strict adherence to the regulations of this zoning ordinance would cause undue
hardship.

The applicant is seeking a variance to the northeast interior side yard setback from 5 feet to 4.2
feet to allow for an existing single family home as a result of the proposed lot split. Strict
adherence to the regulations would not allow for the existing single-family dwelling to remain on
the property and allow for the proposed lot split of a double lot. As an alternative, the applicant
could tear down or move the existing dwelling and simply propose a lot split, however, staff
believes that the existing single family dwelling is a reasonable use of the property.

The circumstances are unique to the parcel of land for which the variance is sought and
have not been created by any persons presently having an interest in the property.
Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an undue hardship if reasonable use for
the property exists under the terms of the ordinance.

While the applicant is contributing to the need for a variance by establishing the proposed
property line, the circumstances upon which the setback variance is requested are unique to the
parcel of land due to the location of the existing single family home. The alternative to the
variance would cause a hardship to the property owner, by not allowing the existing single
family home to remain in its present location.
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The granting of the variance will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance
and will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity.

Staff believes that the location of the existing single-family dwelling will not substantially alter
the essential character of the surrounding neighborhood. Several of the nearby homes are
similarly located closer than 5 feet to one of the interior side yards. Staff believes that by
allowing the single family dwelling to remain in its present location will not be injurious to the
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity because it already exists on the property.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase the congestion of the public streets,
or increase the danger of fire, or be detrimental to the public welfare or endanger the
public safety.

Granting of the proposed variances would likely have no impact on the congestion of area streets
or fire safety, nor would the future single-family dwelling be detrimental to the public welfare or
endanger the public safety.

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommendation of the Community Planning and Economic Development Department —
Planning Division for the interior yard setback variance:

The Community Planning and Economic Development Department — Planning Division
recommends that the Board of Adjustment adopt the above findings and approve to reduce the
required northeast interior yard setback from 5 feet to 4.2 feet for an existing single family home
to allow for a lot split for the property located at 116 Cedar Lake Road South in the R1A Single-
Family District.

Attachments:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

Statement and findings from applicant.

May 27, 2009, e-mail to Bryn Mawr Neighborhood Association and CM Goodman
Zoning map

Hennepin County map

Survey

Photos



